

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 94,201

SELMA GROSS,

Petitioner,

vs.

REBECCA LYNN LYONS,

Respondent.

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

ELIZABETH M. RODRIGUEZ
Kubicki Draper
25 West Flagler Street
City National Bank Building
Penthouse Suite
Miami, Florida 33130
Telephone No.: (305) 982-6637
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17

I.

PETITIONER WAS NOT THE LEGAL CAUSE OF ALL OF RESPONDENT’S INJURIES SO THE CONCLUSION THAT THE FIRST TORTFEASOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL INJURIES IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD, THE CASE LAW AND THE CONCEPT OF FAIRNESS IMPLICIT IN THE FAULT THEORY. 17

- A. In finding Petitioner responsible for all the injuries suffered by Respondent, the Fourth District Court of Appeal has disregarded the legal principle that a defendant can only be responsible for injuries he or she legally caused. 17

- B. In finding Petitioner responsible for all the injuries suffered by Respondent, the Fourth District Court of Appeal has disregarded the facts presented to the jury regarding the preexisting Pars defect and prior back pain suffered by Respondent. 29

- C. In finding Petitioner responsible for all the injuries suffered by Respondent, the Fourth District Court of Appeal has disregarded fairness principles and found Petitioner liable for damages she did not cause. 32

II.

A NEW TRIAL IS NOT WARRANTED IN THIS CASE WHERE THE
VERDICT WAS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL
EVIDENCE. 38

III.

THE DIRECTED VERDICT ON CAUSATION WAS IMPROPER..... 43
CONCLUSION 45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Bach v. Murray,
658 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) 43

Bailey v. Sympson,
148 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963) 41

Braunstein v. McKenney,
73 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1954) 25, 27, 29

Bruckman v. Pena,
487 P. 2d 566 (Colo.Ct. App.1971) 32, 33, 34

C.F. Hamblen, Inc. v. Owens,
127 Fla. 91, 172 So. 694 (1937) 1, 2, 20, 21, 22, 25

Chomont v. Ward,
103 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1958) 18, 41

Colvin v. Williams,
564 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) 43

Coney v. Lihue Plantation Co., Limited,
39 Haw. 129 (1951) 35

Crutcher Resources Corp. v. Rainer,
283 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973) 41

Daigneault v. Gache,
624 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 4th DCA),
rev. denied, 631 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 1993) 41

Easkold v. Rhodes,
614 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 1993) 40, 43

Ellingson v. Willis,

170 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964), <u>disapproved on other grounds</u> , <u>Devlin v. McMannis</u> , 231 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1970)	25, 26
<u>Emanuele v. Perdue</u> , 693 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	43
<u>Emory v. Florida Freedom Newspapers</u> , 687 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	27
<u>Feller v. State</u> , 637 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1994)	2
<u>Fitzgerald v. Molle-Teeters</u> , 520 So. 2d 645 (Fla. 2d DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 529 So. 694 (Fla. 1988)	41, 42
<u>Frye v. Suttles</u> , 568 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	41
<u>Gould v. National Bank of Fla.</u> , 421 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	42
<u>Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. v. Lanteri</u> , 221 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969)	2
<u>Gross v. Lyons</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly D1163 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) ...	3, 11, 14, 17, 18, 19, 21, 24, 25, 27, 29, 37, 44
<u>Gross v. Lyons</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly D2185 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	1, 14
<u>Hashimoto v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</u> , 767 P. 2d 158 (Wyo.1989)	32, 34

<u>Hawk v. Seaboard System R.R., Inc.,</u> 547 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	42
<u>Hethcox v. Lawrence,</u> 283 So. 2d 41 (Fla.1973)	24
<u>Higbee v. Dorigo,</u> 66 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1953)	42
<u>Hollie v. Radcliffe,</u> 200 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 1st DCA 1967)	20
<u>Holtz v. Holder,</u> 418 P. 2d 584 (Ariz. 1966)	33
<u>Laskey v. Smith,</u> 239 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1970)	42
<u>Leister v. Jablonski,</u> 629 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	42
<u>Loui v. Oakley,</u> 438 P. 2d 393 (Haw.1968)	16, 32, 35, 36, 37
<u>Maser v. Fioretti,</u> 498 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	20, 24
<u>Mathews v. Mills,</u> 178 N. W. 2d 841 (Minn. 1970)	33
<u>Montalvo v. Lapez,</u> 884 P. 2d 345 (Haw. 1994)	16, 32, 36, 37
<u>Odoms v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</u> 339 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1976)	42

<u>Pang v. Minch,</u> 559 N. E. 2d 1313 (Ohio 1990)	34
<u>Phennah v. Whalen,</u> 621 P. 2d 1304 (Wash. Ct. App.1980)	34, 35
<u>Randle-Eastern Ambulance Service, Inc. v. Millens,</u> 294 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 3d DCA), cert. denied, 302 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1974)	20
<u>Rice v. Everett,</u> 630 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	41
<u>Rudd v. Grimm,</u> 110 N. W. 2d 321 (Iowa 1961)	33
<u>Schultz v. Wilkes,</u> 689 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	18
<u>Schwab v. Tolley,</u> 345 So.2d 747 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	20
<u>Shaw v. Puleo,</u> 159 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1964)	41, 42
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Orr,</u> 660 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	43
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Garcia,</u> 621 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	41
<u>State v. Perry,</u> 687 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 1997)	2
<u>Sweet Paper Sales Corp. v. Feldman,</u> 603 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	42

<u>Thompson v. Jacobs,</u> 314 So. 2d 797 (Fla.1st DCA 1975)	43
<u>Travieso v. Golden,</u> 643 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	41
<u>United States Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Perez,</u> 622 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	41
<u>Washewich v. Lefave,</u> 248 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	1
<u>Weygant v. Ft. Myers Lincoln Mercury, Inc.,</u> 640 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1994)	41
<u>Wise v. Carter,</u> 119 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1st DCA 1960)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.	2
Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const.	1
5.1(c), Standard Jury Instructions	27
6.2(b), Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civ.)	12
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla.Const.	2
Art.V, § 3(b)(4), Fla.Const.	1
D. Richard Joslyn, Annotation, <i>Proximate Cause: Liability of Tortfeasor for Injured Person's Subsequent Injury or Reinjury,</i> 31 A. L. R.3d 1000 (1971)	28

Gerald W. Boston, *Apportionment of Harm
in Tort Law: A Proposed Restatement*,
21 U. Dayton L. Rev. 267, 370 (Winter 1996) 26, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 433B 34

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 433A 32
